No. 351, A.]

[Published August 11, 1953.

## CHAPTER 575

AN ACT to amend 85.01 (4) (cm); to repeal and recreate 85.10 (5a); of the statutes, relating to farm truck registration and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 85.01 (4) (cm) of the statutes is amended to read:

85.01 (4) (cm) For the registration of farm trucks having a gross weight of 10,000 pounds or less a fee of \* \* \* \$10, and for the registration of farm trucks having a gross weight in excess of 10,000 pounds, \* \* \* one-third of the fee specified in par. (c) for a truck of the same gross weight.

SECTION 2. 85.10 (5a) of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read:

85.10 (5a) FARM TRUCK. Every motor truck owned and operated by a farmer and used primarily for the transportation of supplies, farm equipment and products on the licensee's farm or between his farms, the transportation of farm products from the licensee's farm to market, and the transportation of supplies to his farm.

Approved July 14, 1953.